
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub 
on TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 22 May 2015

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  2 JUNE 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  14/01084/FUL - 20 ROOKERY LANE, GROBY (Pages 3 - 22)

Application for partial demolition of, and extensions & alterations to, an existing dwelling 
and erection of two new dwellings, alterations to access and erection of a new boundary 
wall.

8.  14/01283/COU - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY (Pages 23 - 28)

Application for change of use from restaurant (A3) to a mixed use restaurant and hot food 
takeaway (A3 and A5).

9.  14/01102/FUL - MALLORY PARK CIRCUIT, CHURCH ROAD, KIRKBY MALLORY 
(Pages 29 - 38)

Application for formation of new bunding, erection of acoustic fencing and reduction in size 
of existing pond.

10.  15/00172/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF 1 SUMMERS CLOSE, KIRKBY MALLORY 
(Pages 39 - 48)

Application for erection of a dwelling with associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure.

11.  14/01250/OUT - PARK HOUSE, 62 MAIN ROAD, SHEEPY MAGNA (Pages 49 - 62)

Application for erection of six dwellings (outline – access and layout).

12.  14/00660/FUL - HALL FARM, MAIN STREET, NEWBOLD VERDON (Pages 63 - 76)

Application for erection of solar farm and associated infrastructure.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  15/00381/COU - LAND REAR OF ODDFELLOWS ARMS, 25 MAIN STREET, HIGHAM 
ON THE HILL (Pages 77 - 84)

Application for change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian.

14.  POLICIES IN RELATION TO THE ABOVE APPLICATIONS (Pages 85 - 94)

These policies are to be read in conjunction with the above applications.

15.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 95 - 96)

Appeal decision APP/K2420/D/15/3003975 – 149 The Park, Market Bosworth.

16.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 97 - 100)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

17.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 101 - 120)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

18.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-176 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

21 APRIL 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mr JG Bannister, Mr CW Boothby, Mr DS Cope, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr WJ Crooks was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Eleanor Overton, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Pete Reid

471 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Allen.

472 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Bannister, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

473 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

474 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 

The committee was presented with a schedule of planning applications and late items.

(a) 14/00951/REM – Approval of reserved matters of outline planning permission 
10/00851/EXT for the redevelopment of former colliery site to include storage and 
distribution uses (class B8), small business units (class B1(C), B2 and B8), a 
country park, landscaping open space and the formation of a new access 
(accompanied by an Environmental Statement) (cross boundary application with 
North West Leicestershire District Council), Nailstone Colliery, Wood Road, 
Nailstone – Curtis Hall Ltd

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to conditions contained in 
the officer’s report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-177 -

(b) 14/01270/FUL – Erection of a 5MW solar farm and associated infrastructure, land 
south west of Lindridge Farm, Lindridge Lane, Desford – Sun Farming UK Ltd

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

(c) 14/00295/FUL – Proposed livestock building with associated landscaping, land 
east of Heath Road, Bagworth – Mr Darren Price

Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved that the application 
be refused for the reasons suggested in the report. Some members felt that the 
proposed building was too high and that the applicant may consider reducing the 
height. It was moved by Councillor Bannister and seconded by Councillor Moore 
that officers be asked to negotiate reducing the height of the proposed building 
and be granted delegated authority to approve the application should 
negotiations be successful.

Having been tabled first, a vote on the motion proposed by Councillor Boothby 
and seconded by Councillor O’Shea was taken and CARRIED. It was therefore

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons stated in 
the officer’s report and enforcement action be authorised.

Councillor Bannister left the meeting at 7.49pm.

475 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Smith and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

476 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

On the motion of Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Reference: 
 

14/01084/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Executors & Trustees Of Cynthia Fogerty Deceased 

Location: 
 

20 Rookery Lane  Groby  
 

Proposal: 
 

Partial demolition of, and extensions and alterations to, an existing 
dwelling and erection of two new dwellings, alterations to access and 
erection of a new boundary wall 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, because it has attracted interest from five or more addresses the views of 
which are contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Planning Committee deferred making a decision on this application at the 31 March 2015 
meeting. In arriving at that decision, Members considered the issues raised in the officer's 
report but were not satisfied that the development would be acceptable from a highway 
safety point of view due to a lack of visibility from the access in a south easterly direction 
(towards the brow of the hill). Committee Members also raised concerns about the elevated 
position of Unit C and the potential terracing effect between Units A and B. Following 
subsequent discussions with the applicant's agent amended plans have been received in 
response to these issues raised with the following changes:- 
 

• Site Plan as Proposed - amended by the removal of the existing vegetation along the 
highway boundary and the proposed new 0.45 metre high dry stone front boundary 
wall being set back by 2 metres from the highway boundary to the south east of the 
access (towards the brow of the hill) to enable the maximum visibility possible to be 
achieved in this direction. In addition, the 2 metre wide area between the new low 
level boundary wall and the highway boundary is to be hard-surfaced to prevent any 
obstruction. 

 

• Site Section Drawing - amended by the reduction of 0.5 metres in ground level and 
finished floor level of Unit C in relation to Unit A and the existing dwellings on Crane 
Ley Road. 

 

• Site Plan as Proposed - amended by the set back of Unit B from Unit A by 0.5 metres 
and an increase in the separation distance of the two plots to 1.1 metres to create a 
step between the plots to avoid a terracing effect. 

 
Re-consultation has been undertaken in respect of the amended plans. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for:- 
 

a) the demolition of a single storey extensi
[...]
n is drawn to the consultation response of Leicestershire 

County Council (Archaeology). It is suggested that the historic building survey and 
recording includes the separate outbuilding that is to be retained within the site. 

 
10 In relation to Condition 18, the Arboricultural Method Statement will need to secure, in 

advance, appropriate access facilitation pruning. The Tree Protection Plan should 
also detail underground service routes. 

 
Contact Officer:- Richard Wright  Ext 5894 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Reference: 
 

14/01283/COU 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Tuhel Miah 

Location: 
 

23 Station Road  Ratby  
 

Proposal: 
 

Change use from restaurant to a mixed use restaurant and hot food 
takeaway (retrospective) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- 1. Refuse planning permission 
        2. Authorise enforcement action to cease the unlawful use 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as Councillors O'Shea and Boothby have requested that a decision be made 
by Planning Committee so that members can consider how the development affects highway 
safety and impacts upon local residents. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the change of use from a 
restaurant to a mixed use of a restaurant and hot food takeaway. The change of use, if 
permitted would allow the hot food take-away element to operate from the premises 
alongside the restaurant which is lawful.  
 
Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The property sits on the corner of Station Road and Chapel Lane with the majority of the 
premises fronting onto Station Road. The site is located within the Ratby conservation area, 
which is within the settlement boundary. 
 
The property features large windows along Station Road elevation as part of a traditional 
shop frontage with the door to the premises located on the corner of Station Road and 
Chapel Lane. To the rear 
[...]
 
residents. The take-away creates parking issues and impedes traffic flows and creates 
obstructions; the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy T5 of the adopted Local 
Plan. 
 
Enforcement Issues 
 
The introduction of a hot food take-away into the restaurant has created a mixed-use 
business that does not have planning permission. For the reasons set out above, the 
intensification in the use of the premises is causing problems in relation to residential 
amenity and highway safety. As the use conflicts with planning policies, it is considered 
expedient to take enforcement action to cease the hot food take-away element of the use. 
 
Members should be aware that as the use has changed to a mixed-use, planning conditions 
on the 2013 or 2014 permissions are no longer enforceable because the use is not operating 

Page 26



in accordance with either permission. This adds weight to the need to take enforcement 
action so that the use does not operate without controls in place relating the hours of use. 
  
Conclusion 
 
The continued use of the premises as a mixed restaurant/hot food take-away would cause 
problems in respect of noise and disturbance and highway safety, contrary to Polices BE1, 
and T5 as well as guidance contained within the NPPF. Furthermore, it is recommended that 
authorisation be given to take enforcement action to ensure that the hot food take-away 
element of the business ceases. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1:- Refuse planning permission. 
 
Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies : 
 
In dealing with the application, through ongoing dialogue and the proper consideration of the 
application in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004, the local planning authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the 
planning application. In this instance the matter of adverse impact on highway safety and 
impact on residential amenity remains in conflict with the development plan. 
 
Reasons:- 
 
 1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the use of the premises as a mixed 

restaurant / hot food take away has an adverse impact on the local road network due 
to an increase in the amount of vehicle parking and loading/unloading on the public 
highway. This is having and would continue to have an adverse impact upon highway 
safety contrary to Policy T5 of the adopted Hinckley & Bosworth local Plan and the 
overarching principles and intentions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the use of the premises as a mixed 

restaurant/hot food take away has an adverse impact on the neighbouring residential 
properties due to noise, disturbance and odour in the surrounding area. This is 
contrary to Policy BE1, of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan and overarching 
principles and intentions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2:- That enforcement action be authorised to either: 
 
a) Cease the use of premises as a mixed restaurant/ hot food take-away; or 

 
b) Cease the hot food take-away element and revert the business back to a restaurant in 

accordance with planning permission ref. 14/00277/CONDIT 
 
Time for Compliance: 2 Months from the date when the notice takes effect. 
 
Contact Officer:- Craig Allison  Ext 5700 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

14/01102/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Real Motorsport Ltd 

Location: 
 

Mallory Park Circuit  Church Road Kirkby Mallory 
 

Proposal: 
 

Formation of new bunding, erection of acoustic fencing and reduction 
in size of existing pond 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant planning permission, subject to Leicestershire County   
                                        Council (Ecology) removing their objection 
  
Introduction:- 
 
The application is to be considered at Planning Commit
[...]
designed to protect and there should be little or no risk of reflected 
sound giving rise to increased noise levels in other parts of the village. 
 
Highway Issues 
 
As a result of the previous planning permissions at Mallory Park Racing Circuit involving the 
importation of materials, an appropriate route was identified for associated traffic to avoid 
unsuitable vehicle movements through the village of Kirkby Mallory. Furthermore a temporary 
traffic signal system was installed on Barwell Lane at its junction with the applicant's private 
track leading to Shilton Road. A condition is added to make sure the haul routes and traffic 
management plan is submitted to ensure that there are no highway safety issues in the 
construction of the bunds. This is consistent with other works. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The extension of the earth bund and the erection of a permanent acoustic fencing has been 
shown by various acoustic specialists that the sound within the village should give little or no 
risk of reflected sound giving rise to increased noise levels in other parts of the village. More 
appropriate planting is to be undertaken which would respect the overall character and 
appearance of the local landscape and has the potential to provide habitats for wildlife as 
well as support a key tourism destination in the Borough. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant planning permission, subject to Leicestershire County   
                                        Council (Ecology) removing their objection 
 
Summary of Reasons for Recommendation and Relevant Development Plan Policies : 
 
Having regard to the patter of existing development in the area, representations received and 
relevant provisions of the development plan, as summarised below according to their degree 
of consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the conditions attached 
[...]
limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 Prior to any soil being imported onto the site the applicant has to comply with 

CL:AIRE Definition of Waste: Development Industry Code of Practice (CoP); Applying 
for an Environmental Permit from the Environment Agency under the Environmental 
Permitting Regulations 2010. The applicant should contact the Environment Agency 
Officer Andrew Staufenbiel (0116 237 6990) to discuss the above two issues further. 
Andrew must be contact before any waste soil is imported onto the site. 

 
Contact Officer:- Craig Allison  Ext 5700 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00172/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Bloor Homes Ltd 

Location: 
 

Land To The West Of  1 Summers Close Kirkby Mallory 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection a dwelling with associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has received five or more objections and the recommendation is contrary 
to the nature of the objections received. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This is a full application for the erection of a two storey four bedroomed dwelling and a 
double garage to the land west of 1 Summers Close. 
 
The proposed dwelling would have a projecting gable to the front elevation (facing Summers 
Close) with an inset doorway. The dwelling would be of dual frontage design addressing 
Main Street with a projecting chimney breast, a bay window and brick detailing to windows. 
The proposal would measure 8.9 metres in height to the ridge and have a footprint of 10.9 
metres x 9.8 metres. 
 
The detached double garage would be of brick and tile construction having a pitched roof, 
with a ridge height of 4.3 metres and a footprint of 6.2 metres x 6.5 metres. This would be 
situat
[...]
 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 Surface water should be managed by sustainable methods, preferably those which 

disperse runoff by infiltration into the ground strata: i.e soakaways, pervious paving, 
filter drains, swales, etc and the minimisation of paved area, subject to satisfactory 
porosity test results and the site being free from a contaminated ground legacy. If the 
ground strata are insufficiently permeable to avoid the necessity of discharging some 
surface water off-site, flow attenuation methods should be employed, either alone of, 
if practical in combination with infiltration systems and/or rainwater harvesting 
systems. 

 
 6 Access drives, parking and turning areas, paths and patios should be constructed in a 

permeable paving system, with or without attenuation storage, depending on ground 
strata permeability. On low-permeability sites surface water dispersal may be 
augmented by piped land drains, installed in the foundations of the paving discarding 
to an approved outlet (see Environment Agency guidance on the permeable surfacing 
of front gardens). 

 
Contact Officer:- Helen Wilson  Ext 5691 
 

Page 48



Reference: 
 

14/01250/OUT 

Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Pocklington 

Location: 
 

Park House  62 Main Road Sheepy Magna 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 5 dwellings (outline - access and layout) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has received 5 or more objections and the re
[...]
to accord with Policy T5 
of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan. 

 
10 To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway 

safety and to ensure that drainage is sustainable in accordance with policy T5 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
11&12 To ensure that the development is not detrimental to the appearance and visual 

amenity of the area, in accordance with Policy BE1 (criterion a) of the adopted 
Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan. 

 
Notes to Applicant:- 
 
 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must 
be suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section. 

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
Contact Officer:- Helen Wilson   Ext 5691 
 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

14/00660/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Stuart Bradshaw 

Location: 
 

Hall Farm  Main Street Newbold Verdon 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of a 10 MW solar farm and associated infrastructure 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the Chief Planning & Development considers it necessary to be dete
[...]
mended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Simon Atha  Ext 5919 
 

Page 76



Reference: 
 

15/00381/COU 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs G Shorthouse 

Location: 
 

Land Rear Of  Oddfellows Arms 25 Main Street Higham on the Hill 
 

Proposal: 
 

Change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian (re-submitted 
application) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has received objections from occupiers of more than four addresses and 
the recommendation is contrary to the nature of the objections received. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks a change of use of 0.81 hectares of agricultural land to equestrian 
use, at land to the rear of Oddfellows Arms, 25 Main Street, Higham on the Hill.  
 
The sites is accessed via the existing access off Main Street, which also serves the 
neighbouring Public House 'Oddfellow Arms'. 
  
The Site and Surrounding Area 
 
The land is currently vacant and is bounded to the north, east and south by mature 
hedgerows and trees. To the south of the site is the Oddfellows Arms public house and car 
park. The site is separated from the public house by a post and rail fence. The site is 
approximately 0.86 hectares in size. To the west of the site is King Georges field, a 
recreation area and there is agricultural land to the east 
[...]
ial for renewable and low 
carbon energy proposals within the Borough up until 2026.

Planning Policy 
Statement 10

Planning Policy Statement 10 (PPS10) sets out the 
government’s policy to be taken into account by waste 
planning authorities and forms part of the national waste 
management plan for the UK, with the overarching intention 
to protect human health and the environment b producing 
less waste and re-using it as a resource wherever possible

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 16 April 2015 

by G Powys Jones MSc FRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  23/04/2015 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/K2420/D/15/3003975 

149 The Park, Market Bosworth, Warwickshire, CV13 0LP. 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr N Oxby against the decision of Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council. 

 The application, Ref 14/00938/HOU, dated 22 September 2014, was refused by notice 

dated 5 January 2015. 

 The development proposed is extensions and alterations. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Preliminary matters 

2. The scheme has been subject to change through the planning process, but the 

proposals subject of the Council’s determination are depicted on Drawing No 
14/50/06B. The proposed alterations and extensions include a relatively short 

extension at the front of the property at first floor level, alterations to the roof 
to enable a bedroom to be formed in the loft, and a rear extension at first floor 
level above the existing kitchen to form an en-suite master bedroom.  The 

Council has no objection to the proposals in terms of their effect on the public 
realm.  I consider the proposals at the front to be well designed and 

acceptable. 

3. Arrangements had
[...]
ross Zoological Park Twycross Zoological Park Burton Road Norton 
Juxta Twycross Atherstone Leicestershire 
CV9 3PX

Non-material amendement of planning application 14/00818/FUL for the erection of a 
gibbon house and landscaped enclosures.

PERMIT NON MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS

21 May 2015 Page 20 of 20

P
age 120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 14/01084/FUL - 20 Rookery Lane, Groby
	8 14/01283/COU - 23 Station Road, Ratby
	9 14/01102/FUL - Mallory Park Circuit, Church Road, Kirkby Mallory
	10 15/00172/FUL - Land to the west of 1 Summers Close, Kirkby Mallory
	11 14/01250/OUT - Park House, 62 Main Road, Sheepy Magna
	12 14/00660/FUL - Hall Farm, Main Street, Newbold Verdon
	13 15/00381/COU - Land rear of Oddfellows Arms, 25 Main Street, Higham on the Hill
	14 Policies in relation to the above applications
	15 Appeal decisions
	16 Appeals progress
	17 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-7 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

2 JUNE 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby (for Mr Bessant), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mr DS Cope (for Miss DM Taylor), Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors  were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Eleanor Overton, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Michael Rice 
and Nic Thomas

14 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant and Taylor, with 
the substitution of Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant and Councillor Mr Cope for 
Councillor Taylor authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

15 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

17 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

18 14/01084/FUL - 20 ROOKERY LANE, GROBY 

Application for partial demolition of, and extensions & alterations to, an existing dwelling 
and erection of two new dwellings, alterations to access and erection of a new boundary 
wall, 20 Rookery Lane, Groby (applicant: Executors & Trustees of Cynthia Fogerty 
Deceased).

Whilst in general support of the application, which had been deferred at a previous 
meeting, members asked if signs could be erected to encourage drivers to slow down. In 
response it was explained that this could not be included as a condition but that officers 
would discuss with the County Council.



-8 -

It was moved by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – 

(a) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(b) Officers be requested to discuss installation of signage with 
Leicestershire County Council.

19 14/01283/COU - 23 STATION ROAD, RATBY 

Application for change of use from restaurant (A3) to a mixed use restaurant and hot 
food takeaway (A3 and A5), 23 Station Road, Ratby (applicant: Mr Tuhel Miah).

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – 

(a) Planning permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report;

(b) Enforcement action to cease the unlawful use be authorised.

20 14/01102/FUL - MALLORY PARK CIRCUIT, CHURCH ROAD, KIRKBY MALLORY 

Application for formation of new bunding, erection of acoustic fencing and reduction in 
size of existing pond, Mallory Park Circuit, Church Road, Kirkby Mallory (applicant: Real 
Motorsport Ltd).

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the Chief Planning & Development Officer be granted 
delegated powers to grant planning permission subject to conditions on 
expiry of the consultation period (25 June 2015).

21 15/00172/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF 1 SUMMERS CLOSE, KIRKBY MALLORY 

Application for erection of a dwelling with associated parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure, land to the west of 1 Summers Close, Kirkby Mallory (applicant: Bloor 
Homes Ltd).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

22 14/00660/FUL - HALL FARM, MAIN STREET, NEWBOLD VERDON 

Application for erection of solar farm and associated infrastructure, Hall Farm, Main 
Street, Newbold Verdon (applicant: Mr Stuart Bradshaw).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.



-9 -

23 14/01250/OUT - PARK HOUSE, 62 MAIN ROAD, SHEEPY MAGNA 

Application for erection of six dwellings (outline – access and layout), Park House, 62 
Main Road, Sheepy Magna (applicant: Mr & Mrs Pocklington).

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

24 15/00381/COU - LAND REAR OF ODDFELLOWS ARMS, 25 MAIN STREET, HIGHAM 
ON THE HILL 

Application for change of use of land from agricultural to equestrian, land rear of 
Oddfellows Arms, 25 Main Street, Higham on the Hill (applicant: Mrs G Shorthouse).

It was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

25 APPEAL DECISIONS 

The outcome of appeal APP/K2420/D/15/3003975 – 149 The Park, Market Bosworth, 
was considered. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

26 APPEALS PROGRESS 

The progress of various appeals since the last report was presented to members. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

27 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

A report on delegated decisions taken since the previous report was received. It was 
moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN


